
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 18th August, 2022, 7.00 pm - MS Teams (watch the live 
meeting here, watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Ajda Ovat, Reg Rice, and Yvonne Say. 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 7 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OWNkN2I4ZWYtNDBiZC00OTBkLTg0ODctZjFkMDVkMmE3OGIx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE   
 
The Committee will first hear from the Licensing Officer.  After that, the 
objectors will present their case and the Committee and applicant will have 
the opportunity to ask questions. Then, the applicant will present their 
application and the Committee and objectors will have the opportunity to ask 
questions.   
 
All parties will then have the opportunity to sum up, and then the meeting will 
conclude to allow the Committee to deliberate and reach a decision. This 
decision will then be provided in writing within five working days of this 
meeting. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT MISSISSIPPI 
LOUNGE, 114 WEST GREEN ROAD, LONDON, N17 (TOTTENHAM 
CENTRAL)  (PAGES 1 - 44) 
 
To consider an application for a new premises licence. 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3. 
 
 

 
Jack Booth, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 4773 
Email: jack.booth@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 10 August 2022 
 



 

Page 1 of 4  

 
Report for:  Licensing Sub Committee – 18 August 2022 
 
Title: Application for a New Premises Licence at Mississipi Lounge, 114 West 

Green Road, London, N15 (Tottenham Central). 
Report  
authorised by :  Daliah Barrett, Licensing 
[...]
 by this
time. 

We hope you will withdraw your representation to allow the application to move forward.

Regards
Applicant
I.Essumbu

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be subject to legal
privilege and are intended only for the person(s) or organisation(s) to whom this email is
addressed. Any unauthorised use, retention, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the system administrator
at Haringey Council immediately and delete this e-mail from your system. Although this e-
mail and any attachments are believed to be free of any virus or other defect which might
affect any computer or system into which they are received and opened, it is the
responsibility of the recipient to ensure they are virus free and no responsibility is accepted
for any loss or damage from receipt or use thereof. All communications sent to or from
external third party organisations may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in
accordance with relevant legislation.

Page 36



 
 
 
 

Appendix 3 – Police 
representation 

 

Page 37



 
         

 
POLICE REPRESENTATION  

 
 
Name and address of premises:   Mississipi Lounge,  

114 West Green Road,  
Tottenham, London  
N15 5AA 

 
Type of Application:   New Premises Licence 
 
I write with regards to the above application, which is an application for a new premises licence 
in accordance the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The application is submitted by Mr Ikoelenga Lokondjo Essumbu and is made with regards 
to a premises that will be operating as a Restaurant/Lounge and is seeking the Supply of 
Alcohol on the premises and Late Night refreshment. The premises will be situated on West 
Green Road, in the London Borough of Haringey. 
 
Mr Essumbu is also the Premises License Holder (PLH) for a premises by the name of Belle 
Congolaise situated opposite this proposed venue. 
 
The application is for the provision of Licensable Activities
[...]
e area with these type of venues (already 3 in a 15m stretch), would generate disturbing and 
intrusive levels of noise and anti-social behaviour. 

Public safety
During the day and night, the presence of customers standing on the street, smoking and intoxicated 
will cause people to avoid the vicinity, especially mothers with children and the elderly. There are a lot of 
obviously heavy drinkers in the area and encouraging these people is again a complete step backwards 
and compromises public safety. The increase in traffic will also put safety at risk in an already busy area. 

Protection of children from harm 
The area is becoming a better place for children to grow up in, the idea of having a venue selling alcohol, 
purveying loud music and resultant anti-social behaviour on their doorstep, next to their homes, where they 
walk to and from school, does not create a good and safe environment for children.

I,…… ……………….....,  hearby declare that all information I have submitted is true and correct.

Signed:  ............................................................ Date: ......................................6 July 2022

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT MISSISSIPPI LOUNGE, 114 WEST GREEN ROAD, LONDON, N17 (TOTTENHAM CENTRAL)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1
	Application
	Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Memo - Mississipi Lounge
	Memorandum

	Response to Resident Representation 1 - Part 1
	Response to Resident Representation 1 - Part 2
	Response to Resident Representation 1 - Part 3
	Response to Resident Representation 2

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2
	Noise Representation
	Noise Representation - Part 2

	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3
	Police Representation

	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4
	Resident Representation 1
	Resident Representation 2







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 18 AUGUST 2022, 7PM – 7.15PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillors: Ajda Ovat (chair), Reg Rice, and Yvonne Say 
 
Officers: Daliah Barrett (Licensing Officer), Michelle Williams (Legal Representative), 
and Jack Booth (Principal Committee Co-ordinator) 
 
Objectors: Amir Darvish, (Noise Team) 
 
Applicant: Halit Ertas (agent) 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The chair referred to the filming of meetings, this information was noted.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that the applicant was not in the meeting.  

 
In lieu of the applicant not being in attendance the legal representative informed the 
committee that the meeting could proceed. The committee were asked to consider if 
there was information that the applicant would need to tell them directly, in order to 
make a decision. If so, they were advised to adjourn the meeting to another date 
where the applicant would be present. The licensing officer felt that it was important 
that the applicant was present so that they could answer question from the Noise 
Team. The applicant’s agent agreed with this. Committee members echoed this.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
The committee agreed to adjourn the meeting to a date where the applicant was 
available to attend.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Adjourned to a future meeting.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Adjourned to a future meeting.  
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
Adjourned to a future meeting.  
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT MISSISSIPPI LOUNGE, 114 
WEST GREEN ROAD, LONDON, N17 (TOTTENHAM CENTRAL)  
 



 

 

Adjourned to a future meeting.  
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


